




The purpose of this survey is to provide contemporary surveys to update 
National Ocean Service (NOS) nautical charts. All separates are filed with the 
hydrographic data. Any revisions to the Descriptive Report (DR) generated during 
office processing are shown in bold red italic text. The processing branch 
maintains the DR as a field unit product, therefore, all information and 
recommendations within the body of the DR are considered preliminary unless 
otherwise noted. The final disposition of surveyed features is represented in the 
OCS nautical chart update products. All pertinent records for this survey, 
including the DR, are archived at the National Centers for Environmental 
Information (NCEI) and can be retrieved via https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/. 
 

https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/
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APPENDIX I. TIDES AND WATER LEVELS 
 
Field Tide Note 
A field tide note was not required for H12727. 
 
Final Tide Note 
Observed verified water levels for the station in Calcasieu Pass, LA (8768094) were 
downloaded from the NOAA Tides and Currents web site.  Water Level correctors were 
prepared for each zone using the SABER Create Water Level Files software.  The 
SABER Apply Correctors software applied the water level data to the multibeam data 
according to the zone containing the nadir beam of each ping. 
 
Please refer to the H12727 Descriptive Report Section C.1 for details regarding final tides 
for H12727.  The water level zoning correctors applied to all multibeam data for H12727 
were based entirely on Calcasieu Pass, LA (8768094).  
 
No final tide note was provided by NOAA Center for Operational Oceanographic 
Products and Services (CO-OPS), Leidos is not required to have a final tide note from 
CO-OPS. 
 
The on-line times for acquisition of valid hydrographic data are presented in the Abstract 
Times of Hydrography, H12727 (Table A-1). 
 
Abstract Times of Hydrography  

Project:  OPR-K371-KR-15 
Registry No.:  H12727 
Contractor Name:  Leidos 
Date: 12 February 2016 
Sheet Designation:  1 
Inclusive Dates:  24 September 2015 – 10 December 2015 

 Field work is complete. 
 

Begin Date Begin 
Julian Day Begin Time End Date End Julian 

Day End Time 

9/24/2015 267 03:32:45 9/27/2015 270 13:12:26 
9/30/2015 273 14:32:46 10/08/2015 281 05:26:35 

11/18/2015 322 14:13:19 11/19/2015 323 02:16:32 
12/09/2015 343 23:46:00 12/09/2015 343 23:46:26 
12/10/2015 344 00:04:42 12/10/2015 344 02:05:25 

 

Table A-1:  Abstract Times of Hydrography, H12727 

 
Transmittal Letter to CO-OPS 
A transmittal letter to CO-OPS was not required for H12727. 
 
Other Correspondence Relating to Tides 
There is no other correspondence relating to tides and/or water levels. 

Project #:  OPR-K371-KR-15 A-I-1 Appendix I 

http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/
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APPENDIX II. SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEY RECORDS AND 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

This appendix contains copies of email exchanges between Leidos and NOAA 

concerning various aspects of the survey, data processing, and submittal topics.   

 

In addition, the following standalone PDF files have been provided in the 

II_Supplemental_Survey_Records_&_Correspondence folder of Descriptive Report 

Appendices: 

 The single DTON recommendation file (PDF file only) submitted by AHB 

to MCD 

 The associated verification e-mail from NDB for the single DTON 

 A report to the NOAA Navigation Manager regarding seven additional 

dangers to navigation that Leidos submitted to AHB, but were not 

submitted as DTONs by AHB to MCD. 
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CORRESPONDENCE 

 

 
From: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal [mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov] 

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 1:11 PM 
To: Evans, Rod E. 

Cc: Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal; Eric Berkowitz - NOAA Federal 

Subject: Environmental Compliance/Marine Mammal Observers 
Attachments: Copy of Sea Turtle Observation Log.xls; Form 11US.pdf; ENVIRONMENTAL 

COMPLIANCE__MarineMammalTrainedObserverLetter_Leidos.pdf 

Rod, 

 

Please see attached for a memo from Captain Berkowitz, which clarifies the 2015 

Hydrographic Surveys Specifications and Deliverable (HSSD) environmental compliance 

requirements.   

 
Best Regards, 

Mark 
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From: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal [mailto:mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 8:53 AM 
To: Bernier, Bridget W. 

Subject: Re: OPR-K371-KR-15 questions 
Attachments: QualityControl.xsd; CorrectionsToEchoSoundings.xsd; DR_Stylesheet.sps 

 

Bridget, 

Attached are a few more files you may need for the DR.  For reference, everything you 

need should be here http://www.nauticalcharts.noaa.gov/hsd/xmldr/ 

Mark 

 
From: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal [mailto:mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 4:03 PM 

To: Bernier, Bridget W. 

Subject: Re: OPR-K371-KR-15 questions 
Attachments: OPR-K371-KR-15 Coast Pilot Field Report.pdf; Sea Turtle Observation  

Log.xls; DR_Stylesheet.xslt 

 
Bridget, 

Please see my responses below in red.  
 
Mark 
 
1.       The Project Instructions for Sheets 1 through 4 references the 2014 edition of the HSSD, 
while the Project Instructions for Sheets 5 and 6 references the 2015 edition of the HSSD.   

a.       Question: May Leidos perform the survey for all six sheets and deliver to 
the 2015 edition?  Yes. 

2.       In the Project Instructions received for Sheets 5 and 6 (Mod 001) the scale for Sheet 6 is 
listed at “4000”. 

a.       Question: Is this Sheet 6 scale supposed to be 40,000?  Yes. 

3.       Coast Pilot 

a.       Question: Are the Coast Pilot Investigation Items part of the Coast Pilot 
Field Report?  Yes. 

4.       In the Special Data Handling Requirements, item 2 “Submit all Conductivity, Temperature, 
and Depth (CTD) data to the National Oceanographic Data Center (NODC) ensuring data are in 
an appropriate file format as outlined on the NODC website at 
http://www.nodc.noaa.gov/access/dataformats.html.”  

a.       Question: Are we only to deliver CTD data or are we to also send data from 
the MVP?  Only deliver CTD data. 

mailto:mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov
http://www.nauticalcharts.noaa.gov/hsd/xmldr/
mailto:mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov
http://www.nodc.noaa.gov/access/dataformats.html
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b.      Question: Where is the data to be submitted?  I'll get back to you on a 
specific address.   

c.       Question: When is the data to be submitted by?  Same as survey delivery 
date. 

d.      Question: Is the data to be submitted project wide or is it to be separated 
by sheet?  Submit by sheet. 

e.      Question: Leidos is anticipating collecting Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 after 
delivering Sheets 1 through 4, therefore the first sheet being delivered would 
occur prior to the completion of operations within the project area; should 
Leidos deliver the CTD data with Sheet 6?  No.  Deliver data from each sheet 
separately. 

f.        Question: If it happens that during the project a CTD was not used, how are 
we to document that no CTD data were collected?  There is no need to 
document this. 

5.       There is a difference between the Shoreline and Nearshore Features section between the 
Award for TO-0001 and the Mod.   

a.       The original states: “Verify all features within the composite source file 
(CSF).  All features with attribute asgnmt populated with ‘Assigned’ shall be 
addressed even if they are inshore of the NALL.  All other submerged or visible 
cultural features inside the limit of survey shall be verified.”   

b.      Whereas the Mod states: “Conduct a limited shoreline verification using the 
composite source file (CSF).  All features with attribute ‘asgnmt’ populated with 
‘Assigned’ shall be addressed even if they are inshore of the NALL.  In the case 
of the unassigned offshore oil platforms within the survey area, should the field 
unit observe that the feature is not visible, then a formal disproval is 
required.  For the purposes of disproval, charted features labeled with a “PA” 
will have a search radius of 160 meters, a “PD” will have a search radius of 240 
meters, and all other features without a position qualifier will have a search 
radius of 80 meters.” 

c.       Question: Leidos will address any ‘Assigned’ feature from the CSF.  For 
disproval, should Leidos follow the guidelines from the Mod Project 
Instructions?  Yes. 

Questions from the HSSD: 

1.       On page 111, it states, “If created, the difference surface shall be include in the final 
deliverables.” 
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a.       Question: Leidos performs the crossline/main scheme review by reviewing 
a difference surface that is generated in SABER.  Is Leidos to deliver these 
difference grids?  Yes.  Submit the difference surface as you would the rest of 
the SABER data. 

b.      Question: The Contractor Data Directory Structure (pg 186) does not 
identify where the difference surface is to be delivered, should Leidos delivery 
them under a new folder within “Data/Processed/Bathymetry_&_SSS/”?  That 
should be fine. 

2.       On page 118, Coast Pilot Data it states, “A Coast Pilot Field Report will be provided by HSD 
Operations.” 

a.       Question: Leidos has not received the Coast Pilot Field Report, can it please 
be provided?  See attached. 

3.       Page 118, it states, “The consolidated Coast Pilot Review Report shall be submitted in a PDF 
format and shall include answers to the specific questions, updates to the actual paragraph text, 
and the original Coast Pilot Field Report.” 

a.       Question: Is Leidos to submit edits in both the Coast Pilot Review Report 
and to the full Coast Pilot?  Yes. 

b.      Question: Are we to merge the Leidos edited Coast Pilot Review Report and 
the original Coast Pilot Field Report that we received from HSD Operations into 
one PDF or should Leidos deliver as two separate PDF files?  You can merge 
them. 

c.       Question: If they are to be delivered as two separate PDF files, what is the 
file naming convention for delivering the original Coast Pilot Field Report; is it 
acceptable for Leidos to retain the naming convention as it was delivered to 
Leidos? 

4.       Page 118, it states “A Coast Pilot Review Report shall be submitted following the 
completion of operations within a project area, and no later than at the time of submission of 
the first Descriptive Report for that project.” 

a.       Question: Leidos is anticipating collecting Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 after 
delivering Sheets 1 through 4, therefore the first sheet being delivered would 
occur prior to the completion of operations within the project area; should 
Leidos deliver the Coast Pilot with the first delivery?  Yes. 

b.      Question; Should Leidos identify an edit to the Coast Pilot upon returning to 
the project area to complete Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 is it acceptable for Leidos to 
submit a revision with the naming convention similar to page 123 “Revised 
reports shall be identified by inclusion of a revision number in the 
name.”?  Yes.  I don't imagine there will be any changes, though. 
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5.       Page 118, it states, “If an updated edition of the Coast Pilot was used, this shall be noted.” 

a.       Question: Please clarify the “updated edition”, is this if Leidos downloads 
the Coast Pilot that is more recent that what was provided to Leidos in the Coast 
Pilot Review Report?  Yes. 

6.       Environmental Compliance Requirements, page 119, it states “The marine mammal 
observation log and associated photographs shall be submitted to pop.information@noaa.gov 
(with a CC to the HSD Project Manager/COR) at the end of each project.” 

a.       Question: Leidos is anticipating collecting Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 after 
delivering Sheets 1 to 4, is it acceptable for Leidos to deliver the marine 
mammal observation log and associated photographs with the delivery of the 
last sheet?  Yes. 

b.      Question: Leidos assumes that this is a project-wide deliverable and does 
not plan on separating the sightings by sheet bounds, is this correct?  Yes. 

7.       Environmental Compliance Requirements, page 119, it states “Sea turtle sightings shall be 
recorded for each project and an email including the species (if known), number, size, date, 
time, coordinates, and sea state shall be sent (with a CC to the HSD Project Manager/COR) to: 
Larisa Avens on the East Coast (larisa.avens@noaa.gov), Jeff Seminoff on the West Coast 
(jeffrey.seminoff@noaa.gov), or George Balazs in Hawaii and Pacific Islands 
(george.balazs@noaa.gov).”  

a.       Question: Is there a specific form that Leidos should fill out should there be 
any sea turtle sightings?  See attached. 

b.      Question: A delivery timeline is not listed for the Sea Turtle sightings 
documentation, is Leidos to assume the same delivery requirements as for the 
Marine Mammal Observation Log with corresponding photographs?  Yes. 

8.       On page 128 it states, “Contractors will be provided an XML schema and stylesheet by their 
COR.” 

a.       Leidos has not received an XML schema and stylesheet that correspond to 
the Descriptive Report as outlined in the 2015 HSSD, can these files be provided 
to Leidos?  It should be the same as last year.  I've attached it just in case. 

9.       On page 134, for the Approval Sheet it states, “List all reports and data not included with 
the survey records or Descriptive Report that have been submitted to the processing office or to 
another office (e.g., Data Acquisition and Processing Report, Vertical and Horizontal Report, 
Tides and Water Levels Package, Coast Pilot Report).” 

a.       Question: Should Leidos also include, if applicable, the submission of the 
Marine Mammal Observation Log and Sea Turtle Sightings?  Yes. 

mailto:pop.information@noaa.gov
mailto:larisa.avens@noaa.gov
mailto:jeffrey.seminoff@noaa.gov
mailto:george.balazs@noaa.gov
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10.   Page 135, Sound Speed Data Summary.  “Submit a list that can be imported into a GIS for 
office verifiers to analyze the distribution and frequency of the SVP casts.” 

a.       Question: In previous years Leidos has supplied AHB both a tabular file of 
the sound speed data acquired for each sheet as well as a files that contain 
concatenated SSP data that have been formatted for use in CARIS, *.svp files.  Is 
it acceptable for Leidos to deliver only the CARIS *.svp files?  Yes. 

11.   Page 142, NOAA extended attributes, special feature type (sftype), was modified from 
previous HSSD in that the AWOIS option has been removed. 

a.       Question: Has the Feature Object Catalogue been changed, the version that 
Leidos was last provided with is NOAA Extended Attribute File V5-2?  I don't 
know of a new version.  I'll check and get back to you. 

b.      Question: If the version is now different, can that version please be 
provided to Leidos. 

12.   CARIS BASE Surface and/or BAG, page 153, “Non-CARIS users may submit their Navigation 
Surfaces as a Bathymetric Attributed Grid (BAG).” 

a.       Leidos assumes the following, based on previous instruction from AHB: 

                                                               i.      To deliver BAG version 1.5.1 

                                                             ii.      The BAG is to be compressed 

                                                            iii.      The BAG file is not to exceed: 2 GB 

b.      Question: Are Leidos’ assumptions correct?  Yes. 

13.   Contractors Data Delivery Structure, page 186: 

a.       Question: Leidos identified that there is no place holder under Project 
Reports for the Coast Pilot, should Leidos create a folder for the Coast Pilot 
under Project Reports or will the Coast Pilot only be delivered via email?  You 
can deliver by email. 

b.      Question: Leidos identified that there is no place holder for either the Marine Mammal 
Observation Log and photographs or the Sea Turtle Sightings, are these submissions only made 
via email?  Yes. 

 

On Mon, Oct 19, 2015 at 1:01 PM, Bernier, Bridget W. 

<BRIDGET.W.BERNIER@leidos.com> wrote: 

Greetings,  

mailto:BRIDGET.W.BERNIER@leidos.com
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After review of the HSSD 2015 as well as the OPR-K371-KR-15 Project Instructions for 

TO-0001 and the TO-0001 modification we have several questions, these are 

listed  below. 

 Questions from the Project Instructions: 

1.       The Project Instructions for Sheets 1 through 4 references the 2014 edition of the HSSD, 
while the Project Instructions for Sheets 5 and 6 references the 2015 edition of the HSSD.   

a.       Question: May Leidos perform the survey for all six sheets and deliver to 
the 2015 edition? 

2.       In the Project Instructions received for Sheets 5 and 6 (Mod 001) the scale for Sheet 6 is 
listed at “4000”. 

a.       Question: Is this Sheet 6 scale supposed to be 40,000? 

3.       Coast Pilot 

a.       Question: Are the Coast Pilot Investigation Items part of the Coast Pilot 
Field Report? 

4.       In the Special Data Handling Requirements, item 2 “Submit all Conductivity, Temperature, 
and Depth (CTD) data to the National Oceanographic Data Center (NODC) ensuring data are in 
an appropriate file format as outlined on the NODC website at 
http://www.nodc.noaa.gov/access/dataformats.html.”  

a.       Question: Are we only to deliver CTD data or are we to also send data from 
the MVP? 

b.      Question: Where is the data to be submitted? 

c.       Question: When is the data to be submitted by?  

d.      Question: Is the data to be submitted project wide or is it to be separated 
by sheet? 

e.      Question: Leidos is anticipating collecting Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 after 
delivering Sheets 1 through 4, therefore the first sheet being delivered would 
occur prior to the completion of operations within the project area; should 
Leidos deliver the CTD data with Sheet 6? 

f.        Question: If it happens that during the project a CTD was not used, how are 
we to document that no CTD data were collected? 

5.       There is a difference between the Shoreline and Nearshore Features section between the 
Award for TO-0001 and the Mod.   

http://www.nodc.noaa.gov/access/dataformats.html
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a.       The original states: “Verify all features within the composite source file 
(CSF).  All features with attribute asgnmt populated with ‘Assigned’ shall be 
addressed even if they are inshore of the NALL.  All other submerged or visible 
cultural features inside the limit of survey shall be verified.”   

b.      Whereas the Mod states: “Conduct a limited shoreline verification using the 
composite source file (CSF).  All features with attribute ‘asgnmt’ populated with 
‘Assigned’ shall be addressed even if they are inshore of the NALL.  In the case 
of the unassigned offshore oil platforms within the survey area, should the field 
unit observe that the feature is not visible, then a formal disproval is 
required.  For the purposes of disproval, charted features labeled with a “PA” 
will have a search radius of 160 meters, a “PD” will have a search radius of 240 
meters, and all other features without a position qualifier will have a search 
radius of 80 meters.” 

c.       Question: Leidos will address any ‘Assigned’ feature from the CSF.  For 
disproval, should Leidos follow the guidelines from the Mod Project 
Instructions? 

Questions from the HSSD: 

1.       On page 111, it states, “If created, the difference surface shall be include in the final 
deliverables.” 

a.       Question: Leidos performs the crossline/main scheme review by reviewing 
a difference surface that is generated in SABER.  Is Leidos to deliver these 
difference grids? 

b.      Question: The Contractor Data Directory Structure (pg 186) does not 
identify where the difference surface is to be delivered, should Leidos delivery 
them under a new folder within “Data/Processed/Bathymetry_&_SSS/”? 

2.       On page 118, Coast Pilot Data it states, “A Coast Pilot Field Report will be provided by HSD 
Operations.” 

a.       Question: Leidos has not received the Coast Pilot Field Report, can it please 
be provided? 

3.       Page 118, it states, “The consolidated Coast Pilot Review Report shall be submitted in a PDF 
format and shall include answers to the specific questions, updates to the actual paragraph text, 
and the original Coast Pilot Field Report.” 

a.       Question: Is Leidos to submit edits in both the Coast Pilot Review Report 
and to the full Coast Pilot? 
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b.      Question: Are we to merge the Leidos edited Coast Pilot Review Report and 
the original Coast Pilot Field Report that we received from HSD Operations into 
one PDF or should Leidos deliver as two separate PDF files? 

c.       Question: If they are to be delivered as two separate PDF files, what is the 
file naming convention for delivering the original Coast Pilot Field Report; is it 
acceptable for Leidos to retain the naming convention as it was delivered to 
Leidos? 

4.       Page 118, it states “A Coast Pilot Review Report shall be submitted following the 
completion of operations within a project area, and no later than at the time of submission of 
the first Descriptive Report for that project.” 

a.       Question: Leidos is anticipating collecting Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 after 
delivering Sheets 1 through 4, therefore the first sheet being delivered would 
occur prior to the completion of operations within the project area; should 
Leidos deliver the Coast Pilot with the first delivery?  

b.      Question; Should Leidos identify an edit to the Coast Pilot upon returning to 
the project area to complete Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 is it acceptable for Leidos to 
submit a revision with the naming convention similar to page 123 “Revised 
reports shall be identified by inclusion of a revision number in the name.”? 

5.       Page 118, it states, “If an updated edition of the Coast Pilot was used, this shall be noted.” 

a.       Question: Please clarify the “updated edition”, is this if Leidos downloads 
the Coast Pilot that is more recent that what was provided to Leidos in the Coast 
Pilot Review Report? 

6.       Environmental Compliance Requirements, page 119, it states “The marine mammal 
observation log and associated photographs shall be submitted to pop.information@noaa.gov 
(with a CC to the HSD Project Manager/COR) at the end of each project.” 

a.       Question: Leidos is anticipating collecting Sheet 5 and Sheet 6 after 
delivering Sheets 1 to 4, is it acceptable for Leidos to deliver the marine 
mammal observation log and associated photographs with the delivery of the 
last sheet? 

b.      Question: Leidos assumes that this is a project-wide deliverable and does 
not plan on separating the sightings by sheet bounds, is this correct? 

7.       Environmental Compliance Requirements, page 119, it states “Sea turtle sightings shall be 
recorded for each project and an email including the species (if known), number, size, date, 
time, coordinates, and sea state shall be sent (with a CC to the HSD Project Manager/COR) to: 
Larisa Avens on the East Coast (larisa.avens@noaa.gov), Jeff Seminoff on the West Coast 
(jeffrey.seminoff@noaa.gov), or George Balazs in Hawaii and Pacific Islands 
(george.balazs@noaa.gov).”  

mailto:pop.information@noaa.gov
mailto:larisa.avens@noaa.gov
mailto:jeffrey.seminoff@noaa.gov
mailto:george.balazs@noaa.gov
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a. Question: Is there a specific form that Leidos should fill out should there be
any sea turtle sightings? 

b.  Question: A delivery timeline is not listed for the Sea Turtle sightings
documentation, is Leidos to assume the same delivery requirements as for the 
Marine Mammal Observation Log with corresponding photographs? 

8.  On page 128 it states, “Contractors will be provided an XML schema and stylesheet by their
COR.” 

a. Leidos has not received an XML schema and stylesheet that correspond to
the Descriptive Report as outlined in the 2015 HSSD, can these files be provided 
to Leidos? 

9.  On page 134, for the Approval Sheet it states, “List all reports and data not included with
the survey records or Descriptive Report that have been submitted to the processing office or to 
another office (e.g., Data Acquisition and Processing Report, Vertical and Horizontal Report, 
Tides and Water Levels Package, Coast Pilot Report).” 

a. Question: Should Leidos also include, if applicable, the submission of the
Marine Mammal Observation Log and Sea Turtle Sightings? 

10.  Page 135, Sound Speed Data Summary.  “Submit a list that can be imported into a GIS for
office verifiers to analyze the distribution and frequency of the SVP casts.” 

a. Question: In previous years Leidos has supplied AHB both a tabular file of
the sound speed data acquired for each sheet as well as a files that contain 
concatenated SSP data that have been formatted for use in CARIS, *.svp files.  Is 
it acceptable for Leidos to deliver only the CARIS *.svp files? 

11.  Page 142, NOAA extended attributes, special feature type (sftype), was modified from
previous HSSD in that the AWOIS option has been removed. 

a. Question: Has the Feature Object Catalogue been changed, the version that
Leidos was last provided with is NOAA Extended Attribute File V5-2? 

b.  Question: If the version is now different, can that version please be
provided to Leidos. 

12. CARIS BASE Surface and/or BAG, page 153, “Non-CARIS users may submit their Navigation
Surfaces as a Bathymetric Attributed Grid (BAG).” 

a. Leidos assumes the following, based on previous instruction from AHB:

i. To deliver BAG version 1.5.1

ii. The BAG is to be compressed
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                                                            iii.      The BAG file is not to exceed: 2 GB 

b.      Question: Are Leidos’ assumptions correct? 

13.   Contractors Data Delivery Structure, page 186: 

a.       Question: Leidos identified that there is no place holder under Project 
Reports for the Coast Pilot, should Leidos create a folder for the Coast Pilot 
under Project Reports or will the Coast Pilot only be delivered via email? 

b.      Question: Leidos identified that there is no place holder for either the 
Marine Mammal Observation Log and photographs or the Sea Turtle Sightings, 
are these submissions only made via email? 

 Please let me know if there are any clarifications needed to what I have listed above. 

 Thank you, 

-Bridget 
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From: Evans, Rod E.  

Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2015 1:53 PM 
To: Quintal, Rebecca T.; Bernier, Bridget W. 

Cc: Donaldson, Paul L. 

Subject: FW: HTD 2014-04 Revision of Feature Flagging Guidance 

 
From: Eric Berkowitz - NOAA Federal [eric.w.berkowitz@noaa.gov] 

Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2015 1:50 PM 
To: _NOS OCS HSD; CO.Thomas Jefferson - NOAA Service Account; holly Jablonski - NOAA 

Federal; CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account; OPS.Thomas Jefferson - NOAA Service 

Account; _OMAO MOP CO Rainier; OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account; _OMAO MOP 
CO Fairweather; _OMAO MOP OPS Fairweather; OPS.Rainier@noaa.gov; Thomas Newman; 

Millar, David FPI; jld@deainc.com; Evans, Rod E.; tara.levy@cctech.us; George Reynolds; Arthur 
Wright; David Neff 

Cc: Russell Proctor - NOAA Federal 

Subject: HTD 2014-04 Revision of Feature Flagging Guidance 
Attachment: HTD2015-04_RevisionOfFeatureFlaggingGuidance.pdf 

All, 

 

Attached is HTD 2015-04 - Revision of Feature Flagging Guidance.  The directive serves 

to revise the feature flagging guidance for survey deliverables from field units to the 

Hydrographic Processing Branches. 

 

Please contact Katrina Wyllie at katrina.wyllie@noaa.gov if you have any questions or 

comments concerning this directive.  
 

 

CAPT Eric W. Berkowitz, NOAA 

Chief, Hydrographic Surveys Division 

1315 East-West Highway, SSMC3 Room 6823 

Silver Spring, MD 20910 

301-713-2700 x 124 w 

301-204-2791 - c 

 

  

mailto:OPS.Rainier@noaa.gov
mailto:jld@deainc.com
mailto:tara.levy@cctech.us
mailto:katrina.wyllie@noaa.gov
tel:301-713-2700%20x%20124
tel:301-204-2791
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From: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal [mailto:mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 2:18 PM 

To: Bernier, Bridget W. 

Cc: Gene Parker; Matthew Jaskoski - NOAA Federal (matthew.jaskoski@noaa.gov); Evans, Rod 
E.; Quintal, Rebecca T.; Donaldson, Paul L. 

Subject: Re: Follow up on the Coast Pilot Field Report 

Bridget, 

Sabine Bank is charted on Sheets 1 and 3 of your project.  Please report on those areas 

you surveyed.  

Mark 

On Mon, Nov 30, 2015 at 1:49 PM, Bernier, Bridget W. 

<BRIDGET.W.BERNIER@leidos.com> wrote: 

Mark, 

Can you please provide clarification regarding the wording in the Coast Pilot Field 

Report. 

 From the Coast Pilot Field Report it states the following: 

CP5 - Chapter 9 – Paragraph 530 

Please verify the shoal depth range: 

Sabine Bank is a succession of detached shoal spots parallel with and distant about 17 

miles from the mainland. From the vicinity of Calcasieu Pass, the bank extends about 38 

miles W to the vicinity of Sabine Pass and has several passages between the detached 

shoals. Depths on the shoals range from 16 to 30 feet and are subject to change. 

 Note that Sabine Bank is a large shoal which extends outside of our survey bounds.  Can 

you please confirm that we are only to verify the shoal depth range within the Statement 

of Work survey bounds. 

 Thanks, 

-Bridget 
_________________________________________________ 

Bridget W. Bernier | Leidos 
Asst. Data Processing Manager | Marine Survey and Engineering Solutions
phone: 401.847.4210
bridget.w.bernier@leidos.com  |  leidos.com

mailto:BRIDGET.W.BERNIER@leidos.com
tel:401.847.4210
mailto:bridget.w.bernier@leidos.com
http://www.leidos.com/


Descriptive Report, H12727 Leidos Doc 16-TR-021 

Project #: OPR-K371-KR-15 A-II-15 Appendix II 

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Kayla Johnson - NOAA Affiliate [mailto:kayla.johnson@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Tuesday, December 08, 2015 12:49 PM 
To: OCS NDB - NOAA Service Account 

Cc: Matthew Jaskoski - NOAA Federal; Castle Parker - NOAA Federal; Tim Osborn - NOAA 

Federal; Smith, Deborah M.; Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal; Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal 
Subject: DtoN Report 

Attachment: H12727_DtoN1.zip 

Good afternoon 

Please find attached a zip file for survey H12727 DtoN report # 1 for submission to Nautical Data Branch 

(NDB) of the Marine Chart Division (MCD).  This Danger submission contains one 29ft Obstruction. 

The information originates from a NOAA contractor (LEIDOS) and was submitted to the Atlantic 

Hydrographic Branch (AHB) for review and processing.  The contents of the attached WinZip file were 

generated at AHB.  The attached zip file contains a DtoN Letter (PDF), associated image files, and a 

Pydro XML file.  

 If you have any questions, please direct them back to me via email or phone (757-441-6747 x110). 

 Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

-- 

Kayla Johnson 
Physical Scientist

NOAA, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch

439 W. York St. 

Norfolk VA 23510 

Office: 757-441-6746 x110 

Cell: 843-729-8331 
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From: Kayla Johnson - NOAA Affiliate [mailto:kayla.johnson@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, December 08, 2015 12:58 PM 

To: Tim Osborn - NOAA Federal 
Cc: Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal; Castle Parker - NOAA Federal; Matthew Jaskoski - NOAA 

Federal; Smith, Deborah M.; Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal; Tiffany Squyres - NOAA Federal 

Subject: H12727 DtoN Report 
Attachment: H12727_DtoN2_to_8_NavManager.pdf 

 

Good afternoon 

 

Please find attached one report referencing project OPR-K371-KR-15. The report is a 

compilation of of a DtoN report submitted to the branch in fulfillment of the survey 

requirements for hydrographic survey H12727 and refers to 2 geographic points where a 

pipeline(s) have been exposed, 1 wreck, 3 platforms, and 1 obstruction. The features do 

not warrant Danger submission to Nautical Data Branch for charting. These reports are 

submitted for general information with the intent of passing information to the proper 

authorities. 

 

--  

Kayla Johnson 
Physical Scientist 
NOAA, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 
439 W. York St. 

Norfolk VA 23510 

Office: 757-441-6746 x110 

Cell: 843-729-8331 
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From: OCS NDB - NOAA Service Account [mailto:ocs.ndb@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, December 09, 2015 3:28 PM 

To: Kayla Johnson - NOAA Affiliate 
Cc: Matthew Jaskoski - NOAA Federal; Castle Parker - NOAA Federal; Tim Osborn - NOAA 

Federal; Smith, Deborah M.; Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal; Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal; 

NSD Coast Pilot; Benjamin K Evans - NOAA Federal; James Crocker - NOAA Federal; Matt Kroll - 
NOAA Federal; Nautical Data Branch; Tara Wallace - NOAA Federal; Pearce Hunt - NOAA Federal; 

_NOS OCS PBA Branch; _NOS OCS PBB Branch; _NOS OCS PBC Branch; _NOS OCS PBD Branch; 
_NOS OCS PBE Branch; _NOS OCS PBG Branch 

Subject: Re: DtoN Report 

 

L-1796/15 and DD-27044 have been registered by the Nautical Data Branch and directed to Products 
Branch G for processing. 
 
The DtoN reported is one 29-foot submerged obstruction located in the Gulf of Mexico, 20 NM SE of 
Sabine Pass, LA. 

 The following charts are affected: 
11341 kapp 124 

11330 kapp 195 

11340 kapp 49 

 
The following ENCs are affected: 
US4LA10M 

US3GC02M 

References: 
H12727 
OPR-K371-KR-15 
 
This information was discovered by a NOAA Contractor and submitted by AHB. 
 
Nautical Data Branch/Marine Chart Division/ 
Office of Coast Survey/National Ocean Service/ 
Contact: ocs.ndb@noaa.gov 

 
 

On Tue, Dec 8, 2015 at 12:48 PM, Kayla Johnson - NOAA Affiliate 

<kayla.johnson@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Good afternoon 

Please find attached a zip file for survey H12727 DtoN report # 1 for submission to Nautical Data Branch 

(NDB) of the Marine Chart Division (MCD).  This Danger submission contains one 29ft Obstruction. 

The information originates from a NOAA contractor (LEIDOS) and was submitted to the Atlantic 

Hydrographic Branch (AHB) for review and processing.  The contents of the attached WinZip file were 

mailto:ocs.ndb@noaa.gov
mailto:ocs.ndb@noaa.gov
mailto:kayla.johnson@noaa.gov
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generated at AHB.  The attached zip file contains a DtoN Letter (PDF), associated image files, and a 

Pydro XML file.  

 If you have any questions, please direct them back to me via email or phone (757-441-6747 x110). 

 Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

-- 

Kayla Johnson 
Physical Scientist

NOAA, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch

439 W. York St. 

Norfolk VA 23510 

Office: 757-441-6746 x110 

Cell: 843-729-8331 

tel:%28757-441-6747%20x110
tel:757-441-6746%20x110
tel:843-729-8331
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From: Louis Licate - NOAA Affiliate [mailto:louis.licate@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2016 11:59 AM 

To: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal 
Cc: _NOS.CO-OPS.HTP; Quintal, Rebecca T.; Evans, Rod E. 

Subject: Re: difference in tide data for Calcasieu Pass (8768094) 

Hello all- 

A corrector of 9mm was applied to the data from 9/22/15 

15:00 to 11/23/15 15:42. 

This corrector was applied in order to correct for a change 

in sensor elevation from maintenance on the sensor so the 

difference is correct and new most recent data should be 

used. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

-Lou Licate  

On Thu, Jan 14, 2016 at 11:50 AM, Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal 

<mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Forwarding to CO-OPS. 

Mark 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 

From: Quintal, Rebecca T. <REBECCA.T.QUINTAL@leidos.com> 

Date: Thu, Jan 14, 2016 at 11:41 AM 

Subject: difference in tide data for Calcasieu Pass (8768094) 

To: "Mark.T.Lathrop@noaa.gov" <Mark.T.Lathrop@noaa.gov> 

Cc: "Evans, Rod E." <RHODRI.E.EVANS@leidos.com> 

Hello Mark, 

We have pulled down tide data from the web today that covers the entire span of time 

that we surveyed (September 23- December 17) plus a little extra on either end. 

We noted a difference of 9 millimeters starting at 9/22/2015  3:00:00 PM (see attached 

file, comparison tab) through the end of what we had previously been able to download 

from the web (11/22/2015  11:54:00 PM).  The new water level data is consistently 9 

millimeters larger.  Note that prior to 9/22/2015  3:00:00 PM the data match exactly. 

We can certainly reapply the tide data to all multibeam data collected on all 4 sheets, but 

I was hoping to get confirmation that this offset in the water level data is what is expected 

mailto:mark.t.lathrop@noaa.gov
mailto:REBECCA.T.QUINTAL@leidos.com
mailto:Mark.T.Lathrop@noaa.gov
mailto:Mark.T.Lathrop@noaa.gov
mailto:RHODRI.E.EVANS@leidos.com
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before we proceed.  Do you know if this is indeed the case?  Let me know if you would 

like me to contact CO-OPs directly. 

 Thank you! 

-Rebecca 
_______________________________________________ 

Rebecca T. Quintal | Leidos 
Hydrographic Survey & Data Solutions Manager 
Marine Survey & Engineering Solutions 
office:   401.848.4607 
mobile: 401.829.6242 
rebecca.t.quintal@leidos.com 
   
 

 
  

tel:401.848.4607
tel:401.829.6242
mailto:rebecca.t.quintal@leidos.com
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From: Smith, Deborah M.  
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2016 3:08 PM 

To: Gene Parker; ahb.dton@noaa.gov 
Cc: Mark.T.Lathrop@noaa.gov; Quintal, Rebecca T.; Donaldson, Paul L.; Evans, Rod E.; Bernier, 

Bridget W.; Bernier, Alex T. 

Subject: Submitted DTONs with Verified Tides 

 

Gene,  

 

I hope this email finds you well.  We wanted to pass on some information regarding the 

four Dangers to Navigation reports we had previously submitted to AHB and AHB then 

submitted to MCD.  These DTONs were sent to AHB with verified tides, however 

subsequently we received notification from CO-OPS that changes were made to the 

verified water level correctors already posted on the website.  I have copied the email 

below for your reference.  The changes are not significant enough to make a difference in 

the BSB charting, however the known depth for the ENC will change.  I have included 

the original and new depths below.  The final corrected water levels have been applied to 

all data, and the final FFF will reflect the changes to these DTONs.  

 

Sheet 1 H12727 

DTON 1 – Depth submitted with DTON: 8.939m  

                 Depth with final verified tides: 8.929m.  

 

Sheet 2 H12728 

DTON 1 – Depth submitted with DTON: 10.585m  

                 Depth with final verified tides: 10.575m 

 

DTON 2 – Depth submitted with DTON: 11.480m  

                 Depth with final verified tides: 11.460m 

 

DTON 4 – Depth submitted with DTON: 11.265m  

                 Depth with final verified tides: 11.255m 

 

Please let me know if there are any questions or if you need any additional data from us.  

 

Thank You 

-Deb  

 

Email from co-ops:  

 

From: Louis Licate - NOAA Affiliate [mailto:louis.licate@noaa.gov]   

Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2016 11:59 AM  

To: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal  

Cc: _NOS.CO-OPS.HTP; Quintal, Rebecca T.; Evans, Rod E.  

Subject: Re: difference in tide data for Calcasieu Pass (8768094) 

mailto:louis.licate@noaa.gov
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Hello all- 

A corrector of 9mm was applied to the data from 9/22/15 15:00 to 11/23/15 15:42. 

This corrector was applied in order to correct for a change in sensor elevation from 

maintenance on the sensor so the difference is correct and new most recent data should be 

used. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

-Lou Licate  

Deborah M. Smith | Leidos 
Lead Hydrographer  
221 Third St. Building A 
Newport, RI 02840  
Phone: 401.847.4210 – ex 4712 
deborah.m.smith@leidos.com  |  leidos.com 

mailto:deborah.m.smith@leidos.com
http://www.leidos.com/
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From: Quintal, Rebecca T.  
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 10:04 AM 

To: Mark.T.Lathrop@noaa.gov 
Cc: Rhodri E. Evans 

Subject: Follow-up on December meeting 

Hello Mark, 

Just want to follow up on 2 items from our meeting in December. 

1. The last NOAA Extended Attribute File that Leidos received was V5-2.  Can you

please confirm that this is the correct version that we should be using for our TO-

0001 deliveries?

2. Just documenting what we discussed in December regarding delivering difference

grids… which was… since the requirement to deliver difference grids is only

found in the 2015 HSSD in Section 5.3.4.3 Lidar Crossline (page 110-111), that it

is not a requirement for our multibeam surveys for TO-0001.

Thanks Mark! 

-Rebecca 
_______________________________________________

Rebecca T. Quintal | Leidos 
Hydrographic Survey & Data Solutions Manager 
Marine Survey & Engineering Solutions 
office:   401.848.4607 
mobile: 401.829.6242 
rebecca.t.quintal@leidos.com 

mailto:rebecca.t.quintal@leidos.com
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From: Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal [mailto:christina.fandel@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Monday, February 08, 2016 4:33 PM 
To: Quintal, Rebecca T. 

Cc: Castle Parker - NOAA Federal; Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal; Michael Gonsalves - NOAA 
Federal 

Subject: Re: H12727 XML DR test 

 

Gene, Rebecca, 
 
The XML file for H12727 is valid and I have attached a revised file that is readable 
in Pydro.  
 
Pydro's inability to open the file and noting that the XML is invalid is related to 
the header information within the XML file.  
 
In short, the XML file requires the root directory of the reference schema to be 
identified. Because contractor field units often store their reference schema in a 
different location than NOAA, the specified local schema path is not recognized 
by Pydro and the XML file is marked as invalid 
 
Pydro's inability to read this file was related to the descriptive report namespace 
reference which was specified as http://www.w3.org/2001/XInclude whereas 
Pydro is looking for http://svn.pydro.noaa.gov/2015/02/DescriptiveReport.  
 
That being said, the XML file that Leidos submitted was valid and I will work 
with our software programmer to determine if we can automatically update the 
schema-location reference and DR namespace reference upon import in Pydro. 
In the meantime, if this issue arises again, please forward the XML file to me and 
I can make the necessary changes.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Christy  
 

On Fri, Feb 5, 2016 at 2:23 PM, Quintal, Rebecca T. 

<REBECCA.T.QUINTAL@leidos.com> wrote: 

Thanks for looking at this Gene.   

Christina, any guidance is greatly appreciated!  We are planning to make the H12727 

delivery next week. 

 Thanks, 

-Rebecca 

From: Castle Parker - NOAA Federal [mailto:castle.e.parker@noaa.gov]  

Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 1:26 PM 

http://www.w3.org/2001/
http://svn.pydro.noaa.gov/2015/02/DescriptiveReport
mailto:REBECCA.T.QUINTAL@leidos.com
mailto:castle.e.parker@noaa.gov
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To: Quintal, Rebecca T. 

Cc: Christina Fandel - NOAA Federal 
Subject: RE: H12727 XML DR test 

 Rebecca, 

The XML file will not open in Pydro as non-validating.  The error message upon opening 

the test XML file is as follows: 

 

Selected to open the XML file as non-validating.  The results were the same as the 

original error message above.  Rebecca I have forwarded your email with the attached to 

Christy Fandel for review and insight.  

 To summarize, the submitted XML file will not open. 

Sorry. 

Gene  
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Castle Eugene Parker

NOAA Office of Coast Survey

Atlantic Hydrographic Branch

Hydrographic Team Lead / Physical Scientist

castle.e.parker@noaa.gov

office (757) 441-6746 x115

From: Quintal, Rebecca T. [mailto:REBECCA.T.QUINTAL@leidos.com] 

Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 12:54 PM 

To: Castle Eugene Parker (castle.e.parker@noaa.gov) 
Subject: H12727 XML DR test 

 Gene, 

Thanks for taking a look at this for us.  This XML validates in the XML Spy software we 

are using.  I’ve also attached the schema and stylesheet that we were provided for our 

2015 sheets in case that helps. 

 Let me know how it looks on your end. 

 Many thanks! 

-Rebecca 
_______________________________________________ 

Rebecca T. Quintal | Leidos 
Hydrographic Survey & Data Solutions Manager 
Marine Survey & Engineering Solutions 
office:   401.848.4607 
mobile: 401.829.6242 
rebecca.t.quintal@leidos.com 

mailto:matthew.wilson@noaa.gov
mailto:matthew.wilson@noaa.gov
tel:%28757%29%20441-6746%20x115
mailto:REBECCA.T.QUINTAL@leidos.com
mailto:castle.e.parker@noaa.gov
tel:401.848.4607
tel:401.829.6242
mailto:rebecca.t.quintal@leidos.com


APPROVAL PAGE 

H12727

Data meet or exceed current specifications as certified by the OCS survey acceptance review 
process.  Descriptive Report and survey data except where noted are adequate to supersede prior 
surveys and nautical charts in the common area. 

The following products will be sent to NCEI for archive 
- H12727_DR.pdf 
- Collection of depth varied resolution BAGS 
- Processed survey data and records 
- H12727_GeoImage.pdf  

The survey evaluation and verification has been conducted according current OCS 
Specifications, and the survey has been approved for dissemination and usage of updating 
NOAA’s suite of nautical charts. 

Approved:_____________________________________________________________________ 
Lieutenant Commander Briana W. Hillstrom, NOAA 
Chief, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 
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